
To: Councillor Boulton (Chairperson), Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost and 
Councillor Mason MSP.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 28 June 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 
2018 at 12.30 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan  

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - KRISTIAN SMITH

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp


2  Formation of Dormer to the Rear - 16 Montgomery Road Aberdeen - 180220  

3  Delegated Report, Decision Notice and Letter of Representation  (Pages 7 - 16)
Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K0
0 

4  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  
Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas are 
relevant in the determination of this application.

Supplementary Guidance 
The Householder Development Guide

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development
_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

5  Notice of Review with Supporting Information and Initial Application Submitted by 
Applicant / Agent  (Pages 17 - 26)

6  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development Plan 
policies and any other material considerations.

7  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members are 
Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989 or Lynsey McBain on 

lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K00
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days.
Any representations:
 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 

above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 
not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or 

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 
above

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 
determining the Review.

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so 
without further procedure.

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to 
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide 
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them 
in terms of the regulations should be pursued.  The further procedures 
available are:-
(a) written submissions;
(b) the holding of one or more hearing sessions;
(c) an inspection of the site.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2

7. If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior 
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding 
the manner in which that further information/representations should be 
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/ 
representations sought and by whom it should be provided.

8. In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later 
decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within 
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed.

DETERMINATION OF REVIEW

9. Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered 
necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the 
review.

10. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:-

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 6



Strategic Place Planning

Report of Handling

Site Address: 16 Montgomery Road, Aberdeen, AB24 2XN.

Application 
Description: Formation of dormer to rear

Application Reference: 180220/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 20 February 2018

Applicant: Mrs Min Liu

Ward: Tillydrone/Seaton/Old Aberdeen

Community Council: Tillydrone

Case Officer: Roy Brown

RECOMMENDATION
 
Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
A two storey semi-modern end-terrace dwelling, and its associated front and rear curtilage. The 
dwelling has a dual frontage design although its principal elevation and front garden can be 
defined as its northwest elevation which fronts Montgomery Road. It is situated in a prominent 
location in a residential area of similar terraced house types, readily visible from Alexander Drive 
to the east and southeast; the public footpath across its south boundary; and from Donbank Place 
and public car park to the southeast. None of the properties in the terrace, and of this house type 
in the immediate area or the Hayton area overall, have dormer roof extensions.

Relevant Planning History
None

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
The formation of a box dormer on the rear elevation of the dwelling.

Supporting Documents
All drawings can be viewed on the Council’s website at:
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K00

CONSULTATIONS

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4E0XRBZJ7K00


Application Reference: 180220/DPP Page 2 of 3

ACC - Roads Development Management Team – No objection – It is noted that the proposal 
would result in an increased demand of off-street parking spaces to 3 although it is not considered 
to be of significant concern.

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas are relevant in the 
determination of this application.

Supplementary Guidance 
The Householder Development Guide

EVALUATION

Principle of Development
The application site is located in a residential area, under Policy H1 of the ALDP, and the proposal 
relates to householder development, which would comply with this policy in principle, provided it 
does not adversely affect the character and amenity of the surrounding area, constitute over 
development, and it complies with the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The Householder Development 
Guide’. The dormer would not constitute over development. The other considerations are 
assessed below. 

The Impact on the Character of the Surrounding Area
In assessing dormer extensions, the Householder Development Guide states, as a general 
principle, that in terraces or blocks of properties of uniform design where there are no existing 
dormers, the construction of new dormers will not be supported on the front or other prominent 
elevations (e.g. fronting onto a road).

In this instance, the property is part of a two storey terrace of a uniform house type which is 
consistent not just in the immediate surrounding area, but across the wider area of Hayton. There 
are no examples of any of these terraced properties having a dormer roof extension. The 
proposed dormer would be located on the prominent public southeast elevation which is highly 
visible from public roads to the southeast, south and southwest and fronts a public footpath.  The 
proposal would therefore be in direct conflict with the above principle of the Householder 
Development Guide. 

It is recognised that the proposal would otherwise be largely compliant with the design principles 
of the Householder Development Guide in terms of its scale, materials, proportion and position of 
glazing, and distances from the edges of the roof. However, the introduction of a dormer extension 
would unbalance the roof slope of the terrace and would be in conflict with the character and 
uniform pattern of development in the surrounding area. The dormer would therefore not be 
architecturally compatible in design with the original building and the surrounding area, and would 

Page 8



Application Reference: 180220/DPP Page 3 of 3

be contrary to the Supplementary Guidance and Policies D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design and 
H1 – Residential Areas of the ALDP.

Amenity 
The proposed dormer would have negligible impact on the level of residential amenity in the 
surrounding area in terms of sunlight, daylight and privacy.

Equalities Impact Assessment
An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required because the proposed development is not 
considered to give rise to any differential impacts on those with protected characteristics.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposed dormer would be in direct conflict with the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The 
Householder Development Guide’ in that it would located on a prominent public elevation on a 
terrace, which is of a house type that is characteristic of the wider area of Hayton, where there are 
no examples of dormers. The dormer would be in conflict with the character and uniform pattern of 
development in the surrounding area and therefore would not be architecturally compatible in 
design with the original building and the surrounding area. It would thus also be contrary to the 
overarching Policies D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 – Residential Areas of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan. There are no material planning considerations that would 
warrant the grant of planning permission in this instance.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



APPLICATION REF NO. 180220/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

 Mrs Min Liu
16 Montgomery Road
Aberdeen
Scotland
AB24 2XN

With reference to your application validly received on 20 February 2018 for the 
following development:- 

Formation of dormer to rear  
at 16 Montgomery Road, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
180220/1 Location Plan
100 Elevations and Floor Plans (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed dormer would be in direct conflict with the Supplementary Guidance: 
'The Householder Development Guide' in that it would located on a prominent public 
elevation on a terrace, which is of a house type that is characteristic of the wider area 
of Hayton, where there are no examples of dormers. The dormer would be in conflict 
with the character and uniform pattern of development in the surrounding area and 
therefore would not be architecturally compatible in design with the original building 
and the surrounding area. It would thus also be contrary to the overarching Policies 

Page 11

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan. There are no material planning considerations that would 
warrant the grant of planning permission in this instance.

Date of Signing 17 April 2018

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Planning and Sustainable 
Development (address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION

Page 12

http://www.eplanning.scot/


If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably benefical use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 
planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s 
interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 180220/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 180220/DPP

Address: 16 Montgomery Road Aberdeen AB24 2XN

Proposal: Formation of dormer to rear

Case Officer: Roy Brown

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mr scott lynch

Address: Marischal College, Gallowgate, Aberdeen AB10 1YS

Email: slynch@aberdeencity.gov.uk

On Behalf Of: ACC - Roads Development Management Team

 

Comments

I note that this application is for the formation of a dormer to the rear of 16 Montgomery Road,

Aberdeen. The site is located in the outer city, outwith any controlled parking zone.

 

The proposals would see the property increase from a 3 bedroom, to 4 bedroom. As such, there

would be an increase in the required number of off-street parking spaces by 1.

 

I note that there are currently zero parking spaces, as such, the proposal would increase the

shortfall of parking from 2 to 3. However, the property is within 10m of a junction, as such a

driveway would not be advised. Equally, there are no means by which of accessing the back

garden - for these reasons, there is no feasible way to incorporate off-street parking with this

property. For these reasons a relaxation can be afforded in this instance.

 

No further roads concerns.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



dwn up

BEDRM 1

BEDRM 2

STUDY

up

DINING

KITCHENL O U N G E

P R O P O S E D   G R O U N D   F L O O R   P L A N

dwn

P R O P O S E D   S E C O N D   F L O O R   P L A N

P R O P O S E D   F I R S T   F L O O R   P L A N

P R O P O S E D   S O U T H   E L E V A T I O N P R O P O S E D   S E C T I O N   A A

P R O P O S E D   N O R T H   E L E V A T I O N 

P R O P O S E D   W E S T   E L E V A T I O N

SARNAFIL FLAT ROOF

WINDOWS TO MATCH
EXISTING HOUSE

MARLEY CEDRAL CLICK WEATHERBOARD
 [ SLATE GREY (CC18) ]

BEDRM 4

BEDRM 3

1 6
   M

 o 
n t

 g 
o m

 e 
r y

   R
 o 

a d
   A

 b 
e r

 d 
e e

 n 
  A

B2
4 2

XN
P l

 a 
n n

 i n
 g 

  D
 e 

t a
 i l

 s 
  - 

  P
 l a

 n 
  +

   E
 l e

 v 
a t

 i o
 n 

s
100

.
Fe

b 2
018

A3
=1-

100

Dwg No

Rev

Scale

Date

0
1

2
3

4
5

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26


	Agenda
	1 Procedure Notice
	3 Delegated Report, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation
	Decision notice 180220
	Consultee comments roads 180220

	5 Notice of Review with Supporting Information and Initial Application Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	180220_DPP-Existing_Plan_and_Elevations-1682064
	180220_DPP-Proposed_Plans_and_Elevations-1682043
	Photo




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 4 July 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;  and 
Councillors Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost and Mason.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTPS://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASP
X?CID=284&MID=6464&VER=4

FORMATION OF DORMER TO THE REAR - 16 MONTGOMERY ROAD ABERDEEN 
- 180220

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the formation of a dormer 
to the rear at 16 Montgomery Road Aberdeen, planning reference 180220.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr 
Kristian Smith who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regards 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Mr Roy 
Brown, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 17 April 2018; (3) copies of 
the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; (5) and the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Smith who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

Mr Smith explained that the site subject to the review formed a 2 bedroomed two storey 
end of terrace house dating from the 1970s, with no dormers within the roof face of the 
terrace to which the proposal relates. The surrounding area is formed of similar housing 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6464&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6464&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
4 July 2018

and flats.  The rooflight to the front elevation does not require planning permission, 
neither does the use of the roof space as accommodation.
It is proposed to provide a box dormer in the rear elevation, in order to provide a further 
two bedrooms within the roof space.

Mr Smith outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reasons for 
refusal were as follows:-   

The proposed dormer would be in direct conflict with the Supplementary 
Guidance: 'The Householder Development Guide' in that it would located on a 
prominent public elevation on a terrace, which is of a house type that is 
characteristic of the wider area of Hayton, where there are no examples of 
dormers. The dormer would be in conflict with the character and uniform pattern 
of development in the surrounding area and therefore would not be 
architecturally compatible in design with the original building and the surrounding 
area. It would thus also be contrary to the overarching Policies D1 - Quality 
Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan. There are no material planning considerations that would 
warrant the grant of planning permission in this instance. 

In regards to consultees and objections, Mr Smith advised that no letters of objection 
were received.

Mr Smith also made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as follows:-

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design.

 H1 – Residential areas – points 1, 2 and 4 of the policy are relevant.
 Supplementary Guidance – general principles within the guidance which relates 

to alterations including dormers.

In relation to the Notice of Review, the applicant highlighted that (a) they needed the 
dormer to provide additional space for the family to stay in the location, (b) the proposal 
was an easy and cost effective solution to provide additional accommodation, (c) the 
policy allows for dormers on rear elevations and (d) they did not agree that the 
positioning was prominent.  Mr Smith highlighted that points (a) and (b) were not 
material planning considerations. 

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Smith in regards to the application.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
4 July 2018

Members agreed unanimously to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to 
refuse the application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

The proposed dormer would be in direct conflict with the Supplementary 
Guidance: 'The Householder Development Guide' in that it would located on a 
prominent public elevation on a terrace, which is of a house type that is 
characteristic of the wider area of Hayton, where there are no examples of 
dormers. The dormer would be in conflict with the character and uniform pattern 
of development in the surrounding area and therefore would not be 
architecturally compatible in design with the original building and the surrounding 
area. It would thus also be contrary to the overarching Policies D1 - Quality 
Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan. There are no material planning considerations that would 
warrant the grant of planning permission in this instance. 

Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
4 July 2018


